patients with PR3-ANCA, patients with MPO-ANCA presented a lower prevalence of toxic syndrome (42.9% vs. 55.6%, p=0.021), arthralgias (34.3% vs. 59.9%, p=0.008), arthritis (8.6% vs. 26.5%, p=0.026), pulmonary involvement (cavitated/ infiltrated nodules, p=0.007 and p=0.05), and anaemia (57.1% vs. 77.8%, p=0.05). Renal disease was less severe in patients with MPO-ANCA (creatinine ≥1.58 mg/dL 14.3% vs. 30.4%,p=0.04). Subglottic stenosis and sensoryneural deafness were more frequent in patients with MPO-ANCA (20% vs. 6.8%, p=0.05% and 34.3% vs. 18%, p=0.03). The mean BVAS at baseline was lower in patients with MPO-ANCA (16.3 8.8) and negative ANCA (12.5 6.7) than in patients with PR3-ANCA (19.6 8.9), p=0.029. Patients with negative ANCA had less frequently toxic syndrome, fever, arthritis, subglottic stenosis, kidney disease, and peripheral neuropathy, and more frequently orbital masses. Disease relapses were less frequent in patients with MPO-ANCA than in patients with PR3-ANCA (37.1% vs. 48.8%, p=0.04), but more frequent than in patients with negative ANCA (20.8%), p=0.002. Patients with MPO-ANCA and negative ANCA received less frequently oral cyclophosphamide. No significant differences were found related to death in patients with MPO-ANCA and PR3-ANCA. Patients with negative ANCA had the lower mortality

Conclusions: A small percentage of patients with GPA present MPO-ANCA or negative ANCA. In our series, patients with MPO-ANCA were older at the disease onset, presented limited or less severe organic disease than patients with PR3-ANCA, lower percentage of relapses and lower requirement of aggressive therapies. Patients with negative ANCA had the best prognosis. Our findings are similar to those recently published, ¹ although our patients with MPO-ANCA were older. Classification of GPA patients considering ANCA specificity can improve the treatment stratification and reduce adverse events.

REFERENCE:

 Schirmer JH, et al. Myeloperoxidase-antineutrophil-cytoplasmic-antibody (ANCA) positive Granulomatosis with polyangiitis. A clinically distinct subset of ANCA-assocaited vasculitis. Arthritis Rheum 2016;68:2953–63

Disclosure of Interest: None declared DOI: 10.1136/annrheumdis-2018-eular.5957

AB0697 GIANT CELL ARTERITIS WITH NORMAL INFLAMMATORY MARKERS AT DIAGNOSIS

<u>R. Solans-Laque</u>¹, E. Fonseca², B. Escalante³, A. Martinez-Zapico⁴, G. Fraile⁵, M. Perez-Conesa⁶, M. Abdilla⁷, M. Monteagudo⁸, on behalf of REVAS-Study (GEAS-SEMI). ¹*Autoimmune Diseases Unit. Internal Medicine Department, Vall Hebron University Hospital, Barcelona;*²*Internal Medicine, H Cabueñes, Asturias;* ³*Internal Medicine, H Lozano-Blesa, Zaragoza;*⁴*Internal Medicine, H Central, Asturias;*⁵*Internal Medicine, H Ramon y Cajal, Madrid;*⁶*Internal Medicine, H Miguel-Servet, Zaragoza;*⁷*Internal Medicine, H La Ribera, Alzira;*⁸*Internal Medicine, H Parc-Tauli, Sabadell, Spain*

Background: GCA is an inflamatory vasculitis affecting medium and large-sized arteries, that can result in arteritic anterior ischaemic optic neuropathy. C-reactive protein (CRP) level and erythocyte sedimentation rate (ESR) are usually elevated at GCA diagnosis, but inflammatory-marker negative disease does occur. **Objectives:** To analyse the clinical and histological findings of patients with

biopsy-proven GCA and negative inflammatory-markers at diagnosis. **Methods:** multicenter-longitudinal retrospective study that included patients with biopsy-proven GCA recruited at 10 Hospitals from Spain (REVAS Study). Statisti-

cal analysis was performed using SPSS vs. 21. Results: 418 patients: 290 (69.4%) females (ratio F/M: 2.3/1) were included. The mean age at diagnosis was 75.5±7 (53-92). The most frequent symptoms at diagnosis were recent onset headache (81%), toxic syndrome (47%) and rheumatic polymyalgia (44.5%). Jaw claudication, cranial hyperesthesia and amaurosis fugax were reported by 44.5%, 31.8% and 16.5% of patients, respectively. A total of 84 patients suffered permanent vision loss. Fourteen patients (3.3%) had normal ESR (<40 mm/h) and CRP (<5 mg/L) at diagnosis. No significant differences were found related to age at disease onset in these patients. Most patients (85%) reported headache; 42.9% jaw claudication, 28.6% cranial hyperesthesia and 42% rheumatic polymialgia. Fever was less frequent in patients with negative inflammatory-markers (7.7% vs. 40.4%, p=0.020), as well as toxic syndrome (21.4% vs. 51.5%, p=0.031). In contrast, patients with negative inflammatorymarkers had more frequently amaurosis fugax (35.7% vs. 16.8%, p=0.03) and optic ischaemic neuropathy (50% vs. 18.7%, p=0.009). Temporal arteries were abnormal (thickened and/or pulse less) in 78.6% of patients with negative inflammatory-markers vs. 37% of patients with elevated ESR and/or CRP. Anaemia was less common in patients with negative inflammatory-markers (28.6% vs. 81.5%, p<0.001, mean haemoglobin 12.9±1.1 g/dL). No significant differences were found related to temporal artery biopsy findings, although patients with normal ESR and CRP showed giant cells in 74.3% of cases vs. 62%.

Conclusions: typically patients with GCA present with elevated inflammatorymarkers (ESR and CRP) at disease onset. However, a few percentages of patients (4%–5%) have normal ESR and CPR at diagnosis.¹ In our series, 3.3% of patients had negative inflammatory-markers at diagnosis. These patients had fewer constitutional symptoms and more visual symptoms (amaurosis fugax and permanent visual loss) than patients with elevated ESR and/or CRP. Our result are similar to those published in the laiterature. Abnormal temporal arteries on physical examination may help to diagnosis

REFERENCE:

 Utility of Erithrocyte sedimentation rate and C-reactive protein for the diagnosis of Giant Cell arteritis. Semin Arthrithis Rheum 2012;41:866–71

Disclosure of Interest: None declared **DOI:** 10.1136/annrheumdis-2018-eular.7432

AB0698 A COMPARISON OF THE EFFECTIVENESS OF MYCOPHENOLATE MOFETIL OR METHOTREXATE IN COMBINATION WITH PREDNISOLONE VERSUS PREDNISOLONE ALONE IN THE TREATMENT OF LARGE VESSEL VASCULITIS

R. Smith, R. Kilding, K.-P. Kuet, M. Akil, J. Maxwell. Rheumatology Department, Royal Hallamshire Hospital, Sheffield, UK

Background: The mainstay of treatment for large vessel vasculitis is glucocorticoids. Immuno-suppressants, including mycophenolate mofetil (MMF) and methotrexate (MTX) are used as steroid-sparing agents.¹ A previous study at our centre showed MMF to have a steroid sparing effect in 97% of patients and to reduce C-reactive protein (CRP) in 80%.²

Objectives: This study was undertaken to compare the efficacy of MMF or MTX combined with prednisolone or prednisolone alone in the treatment of large vessel vasculitis.

Methods: Patients with large vessel vasculitis (LVV) confirmed on positron emission tomography (PET) scan and those meeting ACR criteria for a diagnosis of giant cell arteritis (GCA), treated with prednisolone alone, prednisolone with MMF or prednisolone with MTX started within 3 months of prednisolone being commenced and with a minimum follow up of 24 months were included in a retrospective single centre study. CRP and prednisolone doses were recorded at baseline, after 3, 6, 9, 12, 18 and 24 months of treatment and area under the curve (AOC) calculated for CRP and prednisolone doses. Median AOC prednisolone dose for patients treated with MMF or MTX was then compared with that of patients treated with prednisolone alone. A quantile regression model was also constructed to compare prednisolone dose between the 3 treatment groups, adjusted for CRP. StataCorp. 2013. *Stata Statistical Software: Release 13.* College Station, TX: StataCorp LP was used for all statistical calculations.

Results: 65 patients were included in the study, 41 with GCA and 24 LVV. 49 were female and 16 male. Mean age at diagnosis was 68; range 21 to 87. 37 patients were treated with prednisolone alone; 35 had GCA and 2 LVV. 20 were treated with MMF and prednisolone; 4 with GCA and 16 LVV. 8 were treated with MTX and prednisolone; 2 had GCA and 6 LVV. The AOC for prednisolone and CRP were not normally distributed across the cohort, and non-parametric methods were therefore used for comparisons. Median AOC prednisolone dose for the prednisolone only group was 68.0, (interquartile range (IQR) 17.7, n=37), for the MMF treated group 70.8 (IQR 28.7, n=20) and for the MTX treated group 67.8 (IQR 20.4 n=8). Median AOC CRP was highest in the group treated with prednisolone alone (58.9, IQR 34.5) compared to MMF (43.8, IQR 26.5) and MTX (49.3 IQR 67.5) but there were no statistical differences between median AOC prednisolone dose or CRP in either the unadjusted or regression models.

Conclusions: No significant difference was shown between the groups. MMF is as effective as MTX and prednisolone alone in the treatment of LVV. However, there are limitations to the study. The patient group was small. There was no randomisation to treatment group; treatment choice was based on clinican preference. There was potential bias in that patients perceived to be more difficult to treat may have been given MMF or MTX in addition to prednisolone, and there was a higher proportion of patients with LVV compared to GCA in the MMF and MTX treated groups.

REFERENCES:

- Mukhtyar C, et al. EULAR recommendations for the management of large vessel vasculitis. Ann Rheum Dis 2009:68:318–23.
- [2] Smith R et al. Is Mycophenolate Mofetil Effective in the Treatment of Large Vessel Vasculitis? *Rheumatology* 54, Issue suppl_1, 1 April 2015, Pages i194.

Disclosure of Interest: None declared DOI: 10.1136/annrheumdis-2018-eular.3901